
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
7.00 pm, Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
Civic Suite, Lewisham Town Hall, London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 020 8314 7916 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 

 
3 – 7 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 – 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none 
 

 

4.   Catford regeneration programme update 
 

13 – 22 

5.   Active travel 
 

23 – 31 

6.   Climate emergency action plan 
 

33 – 106 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

102 - 125 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the Committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the 
meeting to be held on Tuesday, 9 January 2024.  
 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 

Friday, 29 December 2023 
 
  

Members  

Councillor James Royston  

Councillor Edison Huynh  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Sian Eiles  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor Rudi Schmidt (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

In attendance:  Councillors James Royston, Edison Huynh, Tauseef Anwar, Liam Curran 
and Eva Stamirowski 

 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillor Sian Eiles 
 
Apologies: Councillor John Paschoud 
 
Also present: Councillor Aliya Sheikh Councillor Louise Krupski (Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Climate), Seamus Adams (Head of Commercial Operations and 
Development), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Paul Boulton (Interim Director of 
Public Realm), Madhur Gurjar (Project Manager, Capital Programme Delivery) and 
Charlotte Harrison (Head of Strategic Regeneration) 
 
Also present virtually: Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 12 September be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none.  
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none.  
 

4. Active travel 
 
4.1 Seamus Adams (Head of Commercial Operations and Development) and 

Paul Boulton (Director of Public Realm) introduced the report. Seamus 
highlighted some of the key successes and challenges in delivering the 
Council’s priorities for active travel (including ongoing funding constraints) 
Seamus noted the plans for the development of an integrated active travel 
strategy to inform the Council’s approach to active travel in the coming 
decade. 

 
4.2 Seamus Adams and Paul Boulton responded to questions from the 

Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 There were different types of bike hangars which were subsidised to 
varying amounts by the Council. The charges for residents were kept to a 
minimum. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 A list of upcoming new cycle hangars had been added to the Council’s 
website. Further communication would take place with people on the 
waiting list. 

 Residents on streets due to have cycle hangars were formally consulted 
about their proposed locations. 

 Officers recognised the concerns about dockless hire bikes and a system 
was being put in place to manage their distribution (and parking) across 
the borough. 

 Abandoned bikes could be reported to the Council on the Love Clean 
Streets app/website. 

 A programme was being developed across London for the management of 
dockless bikes. The delivery of dockless cycling was in a transitional 
phase, with many improvements anticipated in the coming months. 

 Further consideration would be given to improving the crossing of the 
Waterlink Way at South End Lane (near Bell Green) when the availability 
of funding (from Transport for London and the active travel fund) was 
confirmed. 

 Additional information (including the recently published information from the 
London Cycling Campaign) would be welcome. 

 There was a programme for schools to encourage active travel. 

 It was recognised that additional work needed to take place on school 
streets where there were issues. 

 Funding was sought from a variety of sources to support active travel in 
schools. 

 Work to deliver school active travel plans took into account the range of 
factors relating to obstacles to active travel. 

 There were a number of benefits to the implementation of school streets. 
Further consideration would be given to the data that could be collected 
on the impact of school streets.  

 There were limited options to prevent people from cycling dangerously. 
There were best practice guidelines from the Department for Transport 
(which could be publicised on the Council’s website) The Council focused 
on education and quality design for public space. 

 A heavy goods vehicle (HGV) strategy for the borough had recently been 
completed – in order to integrate with the Council’s broader strategies and 
plans. This would also enable the delivery of future HGV reduction 
schemes. 

 Further information on the quantity of new cycle lanes (and other metrics) 
would be available as part of the integrated active travel strategy. 

 Officers would return to the Committee with additional information on the 
prioritisation and delivery of cycling infrastructure once the level of funding 
for the local implementation plan for the coming year was known. 

 
4.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members would welcome as much free cycle parking as possible. 

 There were concerns about the impact of dockless hire bikes on the 
streetscape. 

 There were concerns about equality of access related to the affordability of 
transport options in and around London. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

 There were a number of crossings in the borough where consideration 
should be given to improvements for active travel. 

 Members noted the intention to deliver 10k of new cycle lanes in this 
administration. 

 
4.4 Councillor Krupski (Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport) was 

invited to address the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 Discussions were being held with Lime Bikes regarding the unauthorised 
use of their bikes (and the problems this caused) 

 Concerns about Lime Bikes were recognised – and work was taking place 
with London Councils to support boroughs in their interactions with 
dockless bike companies. 

 
4.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. It was also agreed that: 

 The draft integrated active travel strategy should come to the Committee for 
pre-decision scrutiny. It was noted that this would include the type and 
distance of cycle lanes being planned (specifically, highlighting new 
protected cycling routes) 

 Further information would be provided on the key performance indicators 
for dockless bike hire schemes in the borough. 

 Additional information would be provided on the delivery and uptake of 
cycle training in schools. 

 Officers should seek to integrate additional sources of data (including from 
the London Cycle Campaign on dangerous junctions) into the 
development of the integrated active travel strategy. 

 
5. Public Realm Technical Manual 

 
5.1 Charlotte Harrison (Head of Strategic Housing and Regeneration) introduced 

the report. Charlotte provided the background to the development of the 
technical manual. Madhur Gurjar (Project Manager, Strategic Regeneration) 
provided an overview of the content of the report, highlighting the principles 
that had informed its development. 

 
5.2 Charlotte Harrison, Madhur Gurjar and Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive 

Regeneration) responded to questions from the Committee – the following 
key points were noted: 

 Work had taken place with officers across the Council to develop the 
manual. Upcoming projects (including those being delivered through TfL 
funding) would take the proposals in the manual into account. 

 Engagement would take place with developers as part of the consultation 
process. 

 There was a lot of flood risk information available in the borough – which 
could be incorporated into the delivery of future schemes. 

 Nature based solutions could be incorporated in future schemes. Officers 
were collaborating with boroughs that were more advanced in terms of 
their delivery of improvements to the streetscape to learn from good 
practice. 

 The manual would not provide a list of places for action – but it would 
provide tools for delivery. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

 It was recognised that not all streets had the maximum amount of pavement 
space available – but where there was space – the manual would seek to 
safeguard it, whilst also recognising the other uses of the streetscape 
(such as for businesses and street trading) 

 Consideration was being given to the best ways to share the manual with 
residents. 

 There had been some missed opportunities for the delivery of 
improvements to the streetscape. It was intended that as future 
improvements were made (including highway and footway renewals) the 
guidance in the manual would be picked up. Funding was an ongoing 
constraint and it was important to manage expectations. 

 The document would not have statutory planning weight – but it was 
already being consulted as part of the development of future schemes 
and was welcomed by developers and project managers. 

 
5.3 Councillor Krupski was invited to address the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 The development of the manual was welcome and it was being linked to the 
Council’s other areas of development (including the sustainable streets 
programme and the development of the integrated active travel strategy) 

 She encouraged officers from across the Council to deliver coordinated 
improvements. 

 
5.4 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members would welcome the wider publication of the manual to residents 
and interested community groups in the borough. 

 The Royal National Institute of Blind people (RNIB) had created its own 
guide to the streetscape – which officers should consider to improve 
streets for all users (and consult with the organisation). 

 A regular review of the manual would be welcomed (at least once during 
each Council administration). 

 
5.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. It was also agreed that: 

 There should be purposeful and broad consultation on the manual 
(including with the RNIB) 

 There should be a formal review every four or five years (each Council 
administration) 

 That the manual should be proactively shared with councillors on planning 
committees as a matter of course. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1 The Committee discussed the work programme – agreeing that items on 

active travel (including the KPIs on Lime Bikes); the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan and the Catford programme be on the agenda for the meeting on 
9 January 2024. It was also requested that an update be circulated on the 
current progress with the sustainable streets programme. 

 
6.2 Resolved: that 
[...]
contents of this report.  

Report title: Active Travel Strategy, Dockless Bikes, Cycle 

Training in Schools, Cycle Network Development 

Date: 9 January 2024 

Key decision: No   

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: Borough-wide 

Contributors: Martha Lauchlan, Transport Planner; Petros Ximerakis, Head of 

Strategic Transport and Highways 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 

1.1. There are a number of projects that Strategic Transport and Highways are 
progressing to improve access and modal shift to walking and cycling, improve 
road safety and reduce the number of car journeys in the borough.  

1.2. The Sustainable Development Select Committee has requested updates on 
some of these programmes of work, including the development of the Active 
Travel Strategy, dockless bikes, cycle training, and cycle network development.  

1.3. The following report provides information on these items.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Sustainable Development Select Committee are asked to note and 
comment on the contents of this report.   

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The contents and recommendations of this report are consistent with the 
Council’s policy framework, as well as wider regional and national policies and 
priorities, as outlined below: 

3.2. Corporate Strategy (2022-2026) – This sets out what the Council plans to 
deliver for residents between 2022-2026. The recommendations of this report 
will help to support the implementation of the Corporate Strategy, namely 
making Lewisham ‘cleaner and greener, where the Council has committed to 
enable more active travel and aim to reduce reliance on cars. 

3.3. Future Lewisham (2021) – This outlines the Council’s ambitions for the future 
and priorities as the borough recovers from the impact of the Covid pandemic. 
One of the core themes of the plan is to creat
[...]
osperous and therefore likely to 
own motorised transport. 

14. Glossary 

Term Definition 

CND Cycle Network Development (CND) is one of the main 
programmes under TfL’s LIP aiming to enabling more people 
to choose cycling as a mode of transportation by providing 
well-designed and interconnected routes that make it easier 
and safer for them to get around on their bikes. 

CPZ A Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) is an area where parking is 
regulated and controlled by specific rules and restrictions. In a 
CPZ, a permit to park may be needed, and there are usually 
designated times and areas where parking is allowed or 
prohibited. 

DLR The Docklands Light Railway (DLR) is a type of train system 
that operates in and around London. 

FY Financial Year (FY) is the year covered by a set of annual 
financial statements. 

GPS Global Positioning System (GPS) is a technology that uses 
satellites to determine the exact location of a device on the 
Earth's surface. 

LIP Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding is the process 
through which TfL provides boroughs with financial support. 
The funding is for schemes to improve their transport networks 
in a way that is consistent with and supports the Mayor's 
Transport Strategy. 

TfL Transport for London (TfL) is a local government body 
responsible for most of the transport network in London. 

 

15. Report author(s) and contact 

15.1. Martha Lauchlan, Transport Planner, martha.lauchlan@lewisham.gov.uk 

15.2. Petros Ximerakis, Head of Strategic Transport and Highways, 
petros.ximerakis@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 31

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:martha.lauchlan@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:petros.ximerakis@lewisham.gov.uk


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

Page 32

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

 

Sustainable D
[...]
ncy Action Plan 2020 actions: update  
 
Theme 1: Leading by Example 

Ref Action Action owner Date Dec 2023 Narrative 
Dec 2023 

Status 

1.1.1  The Council’s Executive Management 
Team to oversee delivery of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan with an annual 
update report to Mayor and Cabinet. 

Housing 
Regeneration 
and Public 
Realm - 
Climate 
Resilience 
Team 

2020/21 

The Council's Executive Management team has discussed 
the Action Plan and Climate Emergency on a number of 
occasions since 2020 and the Executive Director for Place 
chairs a Net Zero Board with senior officers from across the 
Council. This action is now closed although the Council's 
senior leadership team will continue to take a close interest 
and active involvement in the development of the Action 
Plan and the Council's work on climate.  

Action 
Achieved 

1.1.2 Publish an annual ‘Corporate Use of 
Resources’ statement setting out 
performance in relation to corporate 
carbon emissions, energy consumption, 
water, waste & recycling, paper use, staff 
travel, procurement, IT (information 
technology) and other environmental 
indicators. 

Housing 
Regeneration 
and Public 
Realm - 
Climate 
Resilience 
Team 

2020/21 

The Council published a report on Corporate Carbon 
Emissions 2018/19 to 2020/21 in April 2023 
https://lewisham.gov.uk/-/media/environment/lewisham-
council-corporate-carbon-emissions-report-2020-
21.ashx?la=en corporate emissions in 2021/22 were 
measured at 9,463 tCO2e a reduction of 12% on the 
previous year.  Data up to 2022/23 will be published by the 
end of 2023/24. 

Action 
Achieved 

1.1.3 New programme of climate/carbon 
literacy training to be rolled out to staff 
and additional focus on Climate 
Emergency and carbon literacy in 
induction for new staff. Use the Staff 
Climate Forum to identify further 
opportunities for engagement. 

Housing 
Regeneration 
and Public 
Realm - 
Climate 
Resilience 
Team 

Short 
term 

Lewisham's Climate Literacy e learni
[...]
and particularly fossil fuel 
powered vehicles will continue to be a priority.  The 
Council's Sustainable Procurement Strategy (2021-25) 
including Social Value policy and KPIs provide guidance to 
service teams on this.  This action has been closed.  A new 
action based on measuring the carbon footprint of the 
Council's supply chain and engaging with suppliers to 
reduce the Council's Scope 3 emissions has been included in 
the 2024 Action Plan (1.1.6) 

Partly 
Achieved 

1.1.7 Review and reshape the current internal 
Climate Emergency Working Group to fit 
with delivery of the Action Plan. 

Housing 
Regeneration 
and Public 
Realm - 
Inclusive 
Regeneration 

2020/21 

In 2022 a new Net Zero Carbon Board, chaired by the 
Executive Director for Place was established and provides 
strategic oversight for the Council of delivery of Lewisham's 
Climate Emergency Action Plan. This action is now closed.  

Action 
Achieved 

P
age 44



1.2.1 Our aim is to be carbon neutral in terms 
of our corporate emissions by 2030, with 
an interim target of reducing carbon 
emissions from our corporate buildings 
by 50% by 2025 against the 2017/18 
baseline. 

Housing 
Regeneration 
and Public 
Realm - 
Capital 
Delivery 

Medium 
term 

The ambition to achieve net zero is dependent on 
investment beyond the Council's current finances.  In 
2022/23 emissions from the Council's corporate buildings 
was measured at 2,535 tCO2e 20% of the total corporate 
emissions from our buildings, schools, fleet and 
streetlighting. The Council has accessed over £3m from the 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme to invest in 
decarbonisation of corporate buildings since 2021 and has 
also completed detailed heat decarbonisation plans for 13 
of the Council's primary corporate buildings.  This work will 
feed into the Asset Management Strategy scheduled to be 
published in 2024.  The action has been updated in the 
2024 Action Plan (1.2.1).  

Underway 

1.2.2 Set out a detailed programme, incl
[...]
 / 
materials 

Supported Housing contract. 
The extension of two additional 
supported housing contracts 
 

 Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
 

Planning Enforcement Plan 
 

13/03/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Michael Forrester, Head 
of Development 
Management and 
Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

 
  

 

March 2023 
 

Public Space Protection Order 
consultation outcome 
 

13/03/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Lee, Director of 
Communities, 
Partnerships and Leisure 
and Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Sustainable Streets - Existing 
CPZ reviews 
 

13/03/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martha Lauchlan, 
Transport Planner and 
Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

P
age 125



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Catford regeneration programme update
	5 Active travel
	6 Climate emergency action plan
	06 Annex A 2020 Action Plan update
	06 Annex B 2024 Climate Actions
	06 Annex C Climate KPIs
	06 Annex D Cost and Impact

	7 Select Committee work programme
	07 Appendix B - Work plan
	07 Appendix E - Key decision plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Tuesday, 9 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

In attendance:  Councillors James Royston, Edison Huynh, Liam Curran, Sian Eiles, 
John Paschoud and Eva Stamirowski 

 
Apologies: Councillor Tauseef Anwar 
 
Also present: Councillor Louise Krupski (Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate), 
Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Seamus Adams (Head of Commercial Operations 
and Development), Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration), Charlotte 
Harrison (Head of Strategic Regeneration), Nazeya Hussain (Interim Executive Director 
for Place) Zahur Khan (Director of Public Realm), Martin O'Brien (Head of Climate 
Resilience) and Petros Ximerakis (Head of Strategic Transport and Highways) 
 
Also present virtually: Councillor Mark Ingleby 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 

 
1.1 That the minutes of the meeting on 8 November be agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 

1.2 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November be agreed as 
an accurate record. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Catford regeneration programme update 
 
4.1 Charlotte Harrison (Head of Strategic Regeneration) introduced the report 

with a presentation (available alongside these minutes). Charlotte provided 
an overview of the key regeneration schemes in Catford as well as some 
timelines for their development. 

 
4.2 Charlotte Harrison and Patrick Dubeck (Director for Inclusive Regeneration) 

responded to questions from the Committee – the following key points were 
noted: 

 The report only provided an update on schemes that were in the Council’s 
control. This did not include the development on Catford Island (formerly 
referred to as ‘Plassy Island’ - but further information would be provided 
following the meeting. 

 The Thomas Lane Yard project fell within the remit of the ‘Building for 
Lewisham Programme’ and was being overseen by the Council’s Housing 
Directorate. 



 That information would be shared on the 2024 Bakerloo Line Extension 
engagement plan. 

 If the Bakerloo line extension went ahead it would utilise the national rail 
infrastructure beyond Lewisham. 

 A process was in place to appoint an operator for the Catford Constitutional 
Club (CCC). The Catford Regeneration Partnership would retain the 
freehold for the site. 

 The Inclusive Regeneration Division had oversight of the development 
taking place in Catford and coordinated work with officers across the 
Council. This would change over time – as the programme for Catford 
developed. 

 The Planning Team would be responsible for the coordination of planning 
applications from developers in Catford Town Centre. 

 Reliance on an individual person to coordinate the delivery of activity in 
Catford would not be desirable. The Council did not have all of the 
statutory powers to coordinate the delivery of all the work taking place in 
Catford. 

 Any questions or concerns about the delivery of projects in Catford should 
be directed to Patrick and Charlotte (or officers in their roles). 

 Officers were confident that the resources were in place to coordinate and 
deliver the programme for Catford. 

 The consultation carried out by Transport for London (TfL) on the road 
realignment included a question about perceptions of improvements to 
the town centre. The detail regarding these improvements was quite 
generic – which might explain the low rate of positive responses. 

 As improvement schemes came forward there would be additional 
consultations with residents. 

 There was a recognised gap between consultations on the proposals for 
Catford and the reality of delivery over an extended period of years.  

 
4.3 In Committee discussion – the following key point was also noted: 

 Members would welcome a single point of contact for the delivery of works 
taking place in Catford. The point was made that a high level of 
coordination and integration was required to make the regeneration of 
Catford as successful as possible (and to minimise disruption for local 
people). 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. It was also agreed that the Committee 

would request from officers a list of roles and responsibilities for development 
plans in Catford. In addition, it was noted that the following information would 
be shared: the slides from the presentation; the most recent update on the 
Building for Lewisham programme; the joint (Lewisham/LB 
Southwark/Transport for London) Bakerloo Line Extension engagement plan 
and information on the future operator for the CCC. 



5. Active travel 
 
5.1 Seamus Adams (Head of Commercial Operations and Development) 

introduced the report. Seamus outlined the progress that had been made on: 
the integrated active travel strategy; dockless bike hire; cycle training in 
schools and cycle network development.  

 
5.2 Seamus Adams and Petros Ximerakis (Head of Strategic Transport and 

Highways) responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 
points were noted: 

 Work was taking place with the Council’s communications team to support 
the roll out of dockless bike hire in the borough. 

 A map of cycleways in Lewisham would be provided to new trainees. 

 There would be a report back on the key performance indicators for the 
management of dockless bikes. 

 Work was taking place with Lime Bikes to understand how best to avoid 
people using their bikes without authorisation. 

 Information would be posted on the Council’s website about how best to 
report abandoned dockless bikes. 

 The integrated active travel strategy would be a key step forward for future 
cycle network development. 

 The strategy would indicate which interventions would be most effective in 
encouraging people to travel by bike (and would support future bids for 
funding from TfL) 

 The integrated active travel strategy would be shared with members via 
email for review and feedback. 

 The amount of TfL funding available for cycle training in 2024/25 had been 
significantly reduced – which limited the scope of the training that could 
be provided across multiple age groups. 

 Further information would be provided in future regarding the location of 
geofenced locations for dockless hire bikes. Geofenced bays for dockless 
cycles were only placed on the footway where this was absolutely 
necessary. Work was taking place with private land owners to ascertain 
where bays could be located on their land. 

 There would be further detailed mapping of cycle infrastructure included in 
the forthcoming integrated active travel strategy. 

 
5.3 In the Committee discussion – the following key points were also noted: 

 Members welcomed the work that was taking place to deliver cycle training. 

 The additional TfL funding which was secured for cycle network 
development was welcome. 

 Further information should be provided on delivery dates for cycle lane 
development (as well as the lengths of the lanes being delivered). 

 Members would welcome pre-emptive communication with residents 
especially in regards to geofencing so that there is acknowledgement of 
the problem of bikes being left in the incorrect locations – and that there 
are mechanisms for reporting. 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. It was also agreed that additional 

information would return to the Committee in future regarding: 

 The key performance indicators for the management of dockless bike hire 
schemes. 

 The communication taking place to support the roll out of dockless bikes. 

 Map of existing cycle ways and a commitment to provide this information to 
those completing cycle training. 



 The number of children receiving cycle training and the extent of that 
training. 

 
6. Climate emergency action plan 

 
6.1 Martin O’Brien (Head of Climate Resilience) introduced the report. Martin 

outlined the progress that had been made since the declaration of the climate 
emergency in 2019. He also outlined some of the key successes and 
challenges in the previous years as well as those anticipated for the future. 
Martin also set out the amendments that had been made to streamline the 
action plan. 

 
6.2 Martin O’Brien responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 Further work would take place to consider how to prioritise the actions in 
the plan – this was a complex piece of work. It was acknowledged that net 
zero by 2030 was an ambition (rather than a target) given that the Council 
did not have the resources to deliver net zero by itself. 

 A distinction had been made in the plan between the emissions that the 
Council had control of and those it did not. 

 For those areas within the Council’s control - work was taking place to 
determine how to achieve ambitions in these areas. 

 There was a net-zero board which was chaired by the Executive Director for 
Place and coordinated work across the Council. 

 The key performance indicators were not part of the original action plan – 
they had been chosen to demonstrate progress. It was recognised that 
the impacts of the climate emergency would fall disproportionately on the 
most vulnerable. 

 Where Council funds were being spent,  this should be prioritised to support 
the most vulnerable. 

 Given the scale of resources needed the Council had to be agile and make 
effective use of funding as it became available. 

 A lot of the funding available was one off, time-limited and piecemeal. 

 It was difficult to make all of the actions specific, measurable, achievable, 
relevant and timebound (SMART) due to the availability of the data, the 
inconsistency of funding and the scale of ambition of some of the actions. 

 The figures that were available were not perfect – they were produced 
either from information collected by the Council or from Government data. 

 For each of the actions, a narrative which combined the available data with 
the overall ambition would likely be the most effective way to monitor 
progress. 

 The set of key performance indicators and actions was not fixed. 

 A more user-friendly version of the action plan would be developed and 
published alongside the report to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 There were a range of different actions in the plan: some with low impact 
and high cost, some with low impact and low cost and some with low cost 
and high impact. Those with the highest impact were those which 
required large numbers of people to make changes (and potentially take 
on some costs). Those with the highest cost were those relating directly to 
Council buildings, fleet and services. 

 Consideration would also be given to the information that was available on 
the Council website. 

 Climate literacy training had been made available for councillors and Council 
officers – in order to provide a foundation of understanding about the climate 
emergency. 



 
6.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members would welcome further SMART targeting of the key performance 
indicators (particularly in relation to the timescale in which they would be 
achieved) 

 Consideration was required to prioritise actions to support the most 
vulnerable residents (who would be disproportionately impacted by the 
climate emergency). 

 That greater emphasis should be placed on the social justice objectives in 
the Council’s climate plans. 

 Further information would be welcome on the number of car free 
developments in the borough – and the proportion of car free households 
in the borough. 

 That the annexes should work together/should relate to each other. 
 
6.4 Councillor Krupski was invited to address the committee – it was noted that: 

 There were people who chose not to have a car for cost, lifestyle or 
environmental reasons. 

 All of the actions in the plan were viewed through an equalities lens. 

 It was recognised that effective communication was an important part of the 
programme – there had been some successes recently. 

 
6.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. It was also recommended that:  SMART 

targets should be encouraged where this was possible;  the matrix for 
prioritisation should balance cost, the likely carbon reduction impact and 
equalities (in order to support the most vulnerable and to emphasise the 
importance of social justice);  an easier read version of the plan would be 
welcome (as would updates to the information on the Council’s website 
incorporating the actions that individuals could take to reduce their household 
impact); and there should be greater integration of the annexes to better 
demonstrate how they relate to one another (to include clarity about what is 
and what is not within the Council’s control) 

 
7. Select Committee work programme 

 
7.1 Members discussed the work programme for the next meeting. 
 
7.2 Resolved: that the work programme for the Committee’s next meeting be 

agreed. 
 
The meeting ended at 21:00 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


